# Begell House, Inc. Online Journals Institutional Subscriber Single-Site Access License

## **SECTION I**

By this License between **Begell House, Inc.** and the institution named below ("Subscribing Institution" or "Subscriber"). Begell House, Inc. grants the Subscribing Institution, at its Authorized Site, the right to access, via the Begell Digital Library online service, the full text electronic versions of the Begell House journals (the "Online Journals") for which the Subscribing Institution maintains a subscription, subject to the Terms and Conditions set forth in Section II, all of which are hereby agreed to by Begell House, Inc. and the Subscribing Institution.

**Subscribing Institution:** 

Address:				
Subscribe	er Account # (if k	nown):		
	-			
Telephone	e:	Fax:		E-mail:
Begell Ho	ouse Journals: I currently maintai	Please check each Begell House journa ned (subject to amendment due to futu	al fo ire si	r which a subscription for online access or which includes onlin abscription purchases or cancellations):
Access to ranges pro Subscribe will not b	Archives of Thermonatomization and Sp. Clean Air — International The Environment Computational The Critical Reviews TM Critica	orays stional Journal on Energy for a Clean rmal Sciences in Biomedical Engineering in Eukaryotic Gene Expression in Immunology in Neurobiology in Oncogenesis in Physical and Rehabilitation Medicine in Therapeutic Drug Carrier Systems arch Material Processes Engineering purnal resses: (attach additional sheets as neces attach additional sheets as neces uthorized Users will be recognized an will be verified by Begell House, Inc. rethis License. Begell House, Inc. recognized	essar IIP a	International Journal for Multiscale Computational Engineering International Journal of Fluid Mechanics Research International Journal of Medicinal Mushrooms International Journal of Nanomechanics Science and Technology International Journal on Algae Journal of Automation and Information Sciences Journal of Enhanced Heat Transfer Journal of Environmental Pathology, Toxicology and Oncology Journal of Flow Visualization and Image Processing Journal of Long-Term Effects of Medical Implants Journal of Porous Media Journal of Women and Minorities in Science and Engineering Multiphase Science and Technology Plasma Medicine Telecommunications and Radio Engineering  thorized Site will be provided based on the IP addresses and/onthorized by their IP address. All information provided regarding ddresses for locations other than the Subscriber's Authorized Site and the Subscriber's Consult with its network administrator to
	contact person:	and other critical information about the	111	
Telephone		Fax:		E-mail:

## **SECTION II**

## **TERMS and CONDITIONS**

#### 1. License; Authorized Site and Users

Begell House, Inc., grants the Subscriber a nonexclusive, non-transferable, revocable right and license to access and use, and to permit Authorized Users to access and use, the Begell Digital Library online service and, from such service, to access and use the Online Journal(s) for which the Subscriber maintains a subscription (as indicated in Section I of this License), provided always that such access and use is made through a secure network under the Subscriber's control located at the Subscriber's Authorized Site, all subject to the terms and conditions described in this Agreement. Begell House, Inc. shall not be required to distribute, and the Subscriber shall not redistribute, the Begell Digital Library online service or any Online Journal to a country where the export thereof is prohibited by U.S. law or regulation.

This License is granted for the personal, non-commercial use of the Subscriber and Authorized Users for purposes of research, teaching and private study. The number of Authorized Users who may access the full text of the subscribed Online Journals concurrently is limited to the number of authorized IP addresses set forth in Section I of this License. The Begell Digital Library online service includes the Online Journals and any additional features that Begell House, Inc. may choose to provide from time to time, any restrictions on use apply to all online materials accessed under this License.

An "Authorized Site" is a single, geographically contiguous campus, complex, or office building location that is under a single administration at which only the Subscriber and Authorized Users can access the Subscriber's secure network using an authorized IP address (set forth in Section I of this License). For an institution with locations in more than one city, each city is considered to be a different site. For an institution that has multiple locations in the same city that are administered independently, each location is considered to be a different site. No access from remote sites and no consortia or other forms of subscription sharing are allowed under this License.

"Authorized Users" are individuals who are authorized by the Subscriber to access the Subscriber's information services available through the Subscriber's secure network at the Authorized Site using an authorized IP address (set forth in Section I of this License) and who are: (a) officially affiliated or currently employed or registered with the Subscriber at the Authorized Site, whereby they are permitted such access in the Subscriber's ordinary course of business, whether from a computer terminal located at the Authorized Site or via remote access administered from the Authorized Site to an authorized IP address; and (b) persons from the general public or invitees of the Subscriber who are occasional users of the Subscriber's information services at the Authorized Site, whereby they are permitted such access from designated computer terminals located at the Authorized Site in premises directly controlled by the Subscriber.

#### 2. Permitted Uses

The Subscriber may, and may permit Authorized Users to:

- access the subscribed Online Journals, from the Begell Digital Library online service, to search, view, retrieve and display the contents thereof:
- b. download, copy, save to hard disk or diskette, and print out single copies of search results and individual articles or other content from the subscribed Online Journals, solely for the private use or scholarly, educational, or scientific research of the Subscriber or the Authorized User, provided each such copy includes the appropriate copyright notice;

- c. transmit a copy of individual articles or other content from the subscribed Online Journals, in hard copy or electronically, to a third party colleague or other individual in "person-to-person," non-systematic scholarly exchanges of information, provided each such copy includes the appropriate copyright notice and the customary acknowledgment of the source; and
- d. use brief excerpts from individual articles and other content of the subscribed Online Journals in their own scientific, scholarly, and educational works, provided each such copy includes the appropriate copyright notice and the customary acknowledgment of the source.

The Subscriber and Authorized Users may only use this online access in a way that conforms to all applicable laws and regulations. Nothing in this License shall in any way exclude, modify, or affect anything the Subscriber or an Authorized User is permitted to do in respect of the Online Journals under the U.S. Copyright Act of 1976, as amended. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Subscriber may fulfill interlibrary loan requests for content from the subscribed Online Journals in hard-copy by mail or fax only and in compliance with Section 108 of the Act and with the guidelines developed by the National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works (CONTU Guidelines) and published in U.S. Copyright Office Circular 21. The Subscriber specifically agrees that use by the Subscriber or Authorized Users other than as permitted above is a material breach of the terms of this License.

#### 3. Prohibited Uses

The Subscriber shall not, and shall not permit Authorized Users to:

- allow or provide access to the Begell Digital Library online service and the Online Journals to anyone other than an Authorized User;
- copy, store in a retrieval system, distribute, display, transfer, transmit, or otherwise make available any content from the Online Journals, in any form or medium, except as specifically set forth in paragraph 2;
- sell, re-sell, rent, lease, loan, transfer, or otherwise use for commercial purpose any content from the Online Journals;
- d. download or attempt to download an entire issue of an Online Journal; systematically make multiple copies of content from the Online Journals; use robots, spiders, or intelligent agents to access, search, and/or systemically download content from the Online Journals; download and use content from the Online Journals to create pre-loaded systematic and persistent local copies (not including transient dynamic caches) for redistribution;
- use, copy, or transmit any content from the Online Journals for document delivery services, service bureau redistribution services, fee-for-service purposes, information brokerage, or systematic distribution, whether or not for a fee or free of charge;
- combine or integrate content from the Online Journals with other materials in electronic reserves, course packs, databases, or other collections, without the prior express written permission of the copyright holder;
- alter, modify, adapt, or otherwise create derivative works based on any Online Journals; and
- h. circumvent Begell House, Inc.'s access control systems or use Begell House, Inc.'s systems or services to make any attempt to gain unauthorized access to any materials or other system or network, or do anything to restrict or inhibit any Authorized User's access to or use of the Begell Digital Library online service and the Online Journals.

## 4. Copyright

The Online Journals and the content contained therein are copyrighted by Begell House or third parties designated in individual journals; the Begell Digital Library online service is copyrighted by Begell House, Inc. or its licensors. The Subscriber acknowledges that the Begell Digital Library online service, the Online Journals, and the content contained therein are subject to all applicable copyright, database protection, and other rights of the stated owner under the laws of the United States and other countries. The Subscriber acknowledges that it acquires no claim to ownership by reason of its use of or access to the Online Journals and has no rights in or to the Online Journals other than as set forth in this License. All rights, whether now existing or which may hereafter come into existence, in the Begell Digital Library online service, the Online Journals, and the content contained therein that are not expressly granted herein to the Subscriber are reserved. Unauthorized copying or redistribution of any content from the Online Journals or the Begell Digital Library online service is a violation of copyright laws.

### 5. Responsibilities of the Subscriber

The Subscriber will:

- a. maintain up-to-date records of all the Subscriber's authorized IP addresses and give written notification to Begell House, Inc. of any additions, deletions, or other revisions to the authorized IP addresses set forth in Section I of this License;
- b. make access available to Authorized Users only through the Subscriber's secure network using the authorized IP addresses set forth in Section I of this License (as same may be revised by the Subscriber with written notice to Begell House, Inc.); undertake reasonable access control and security measures to ensure authorized IP addresses are not used to access the Begell Digital Library online service or the Online Journals by other than Authorized Users; and terminate any unauthorized access of which the Subscriber has actual notice or knowledge;
- c. use common and reasonable methods to inform Authorized Users of the terms and conditions set forth in the following paragraphs of this License: 2 (Permitted Uses); 3 (Prohibited Uses); 4 (Copyrights), and 7.c. (Suspension), and such other provisions as the Subscriber deems appropriate to enforce the terms of this License and prevent the unauthorized use of the Begell Digital Library online service and the Online Journals and the content contained therein:
- d. promptly notify Begell House, Inc. of any unauthorized use of the Online Journals or other breach of the terms and conditions of this License which comes to the Subscriber's attention; and immediately on becoming aware or being notified by Begell House, Inc. of any unauthorized use or other breach, make every attempt to enforce the terms of this License and take reasonable steps, including appropriate disciplinary action, both to ensure that such activity ceases and to prevent any recurrence;
- e. cooperate with Begell House, Inc. in the investigation of any copyright infringement or unauthorized use of the Begell Digital Library online service or the Online Journals by an Authorized User or others, and in any efforts undertaken by Begell House, Inc. to enforce and protect their respective rights; and
- f. be responsible for the payment of any taxes (including but not limited to any applicable value-added, sales, use, and import taxes), other than taxes on Begell House, Inc.'s net income, arising out of the Subscriber's use of the Begell Digital Library online service, the Online Journals and/or the rights granted under this License.

#### 6. Responsibilities of Begell House, Inc.

Begell House, Inc. will:

- a. provide the Subscriber with information sufficient to enable access to the subscribed Online Journals after verification by Begell House, Inc. of the Subscriber's authorized IP addresses set forth in Section I of this License, and after receipt of written notice from the Subscriber and verification by Begell House, Inc. of any additions, deletions, or other revisions to the Subscriber's authorized IP addresses;
- make available for access on the Begell Digital Library online service the electronic version of each issue of each subscribed Online Journal promptly after it is available; and
- c. after termination of this License, provide the Subscriber with continuing access to the issues of the Online Journals to which the Subscriber subscribed, in accordance with paragraph 8.

#### 7. Term and Termination

- This License will become effective upon receipt by Begell House, Inc. of the License signed by an authorized agent of the Subscriber. Unless terminated sooner for cause in accordance with subparagraphs b and c below, this License will remain in effect with respect to each Online Journal while the Subscriber maintains a current paid subscription for online access or which includes online access to that Online Journal, and the License shall renew automatically for the term of any renewal subscription to that Online Journal upon receipt by Begell House of payment for that renewal subscription. This License will terminate with respect to each Online Journal when the Subscriber's paid subscription to that Online Journal lapses, and in such event the effective date of termination of this License with respect to that Online Journal shall be the last day of the paid subscription period. Upon lapse of subscription, no additional service shall be provided, except as set forth in paragraph 8.
- b. This License may be terminated for cause by either party with respect to all Online Journals if the other party commits a material or persistent breach of any term of this License and fails to remedy the breach (if capable of remedy) within thirty (30) days after written notification by the other party.
  - Notwithstanding subparagraph b above, Begell House, Inc. reserves the right to suspend access to the Begell Digital Library online service and all Online Journals immediately, without prior notice to the Subscriber, upon detecting a material or persistent violation of a provision of either paragraph 2 (Permitted Uses) or paragraph 3 (Prohibited Uses) of this License. Begell House, Inc. will use reasonable efforts to notify the Subscriber promptly by fax or e-mail about any such suspension. The suspension shall remain in effect until the Subscriber has remedied such violation to the reasonable satisfaction of Begell House, Inc. If no remedy has been affected within thirty (30) days after notification of suspension, Begell House, Inc. may terminate this License immediately by written notice to the Subscriber. If, after having been satisfactorily remedied, the same or any other violation of either paragraph 2 (Permitted Uses) or paragraph 3 (Prohibited Uses) is detected by Begell House, Inc., then Begell House, Inc. may terminate this License with respect to all Online Journals immediately by written notice to the Subscriber, without affording an opportunity to remedy. At the written request of Begell House, Inc., the Subscriber will terminate or suspend access to the Begell Digital Library online service and the Online Journals by an Authorized User who Begell House, Inc. identifies as having violated a provision of either paragraph 2 (Permitted Uses) or paragraph 3 (Prohibited Uses) of this License.

#### 8. Archive Rights

After termination of this License with respect to all or any of the subscribed Online Journals, Begell House, Inc. will provide the Subscriber with continuing access to the issues of such Online Journals published during the term for which a paid subscription for online access or which included online access was maintained for each such journal, either by continuing online access to the same material either from Begell House, Inc.'s server or a third party's server, or by supplying electronic files of the content of such Online Journal issues in a physical archival storage medium selected by Begell House, Inc., at a cost-based fee. The Subscriber will be permitted to copy that content from the physical archive copy to the Subscriber's information systems at the Authorized Site. The terms and conditions of paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, and 10 of this License shall apply to the use of the archive copy.

## 9. Warranty and Disclaimers

Begell House, Inc. warrants that it has the power to enter into this License and the right and authority to grant the rights conferred herein to the Subscriber.

THE BEGELL DIGITAL LIBRARY ONLINE SERVICE, THE ONLINE JOURNALS, AND ALL MATERIALS CONTAINED THEREIN ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS. ACCESS TO THE BEGELL DIGITAL LIBRARY ONLINE SERVICE AND THE ONLINE JOURNALS MAY BE INTERRUPTED AND MAY NOT BE ERROR FREE. THE USE OF THE BEGELL DIGITAL LIBRARY ONLINE SERVICE, THE ONLINE JOURNALS, AND ALL MATERIALS CONTAINED THEREIN IS AT THE USER'S OWN RISK. Except as provided above, BEGELL HOUSE, INC. MAKES NO WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF TITLE, AVAILABILITY, PERFORMANCE, OR ACCURACY; AND BEGELL HOUSE, INC. EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL **IMPLIED** WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS MERCHANTABILITY, OUALITY, NONINFRINGEMENT, AND/OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

## 10. Limitation of Liability; Indemnification

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, IN NO EVENT SHALL BEGELL HOUSE, INC. OR THEIR OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, SHAREHOLDERS, EMPLOYEES, OR AGENTS BE **UNDER** CONTRACT, **TORT** NEGLIGENCE), OR OTHER LEGAL THEORY FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OR LOST REVENUE, LOST PROFITS, OR ANTICIPATED BUSINESS (EVEN IF THEY HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES) ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO THIS LICENSE, THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF, OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE. INABILITY TO USE, MALFUNCTION, INACCURACIES, ERROR, DEFECT, OR FAILURE OF THE BEGELL DIGITAL LIBRARY ONLINE SERVICE OR THE ONLINE

THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF BEGELL HOUSE, INC. FOR ANY OTHER DAMAGES ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO THIS LICENSE, HOWEVER CAUSED, UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY THE SUBSCRIBER FOR THE ONLINE JOURNAL SUBSCRIPTION FOR THE CURRENT SUBSCRIPTION YEAR IN WHICH DAMAGES OCCURRED. The foregoing limitation of liability and exclusion of certain damages shall apply regardless of the success or effectiveness of other remedies. No claim may be made against Begell House, Inc. unless suit is filed thereon within one (1) year after the event giving rise to the claim.

Begell House, Inc. shall not be liable for any failure to perform or delay in performance hereunder due to unforeseen circumstances or resulting from a cause over which Begell House, Inc. does not have direct control, including, but not limited to, failure of electrical, mechanical, or telecommunications equipment, transmission error, theft, hacker attacks, or software or equipment incompatibilities.

The Subscriber assumes sole responsibility for all access and use of the Begell Digital Library online service and the Online Journals by the Subscriber and by each Authorized User. The Subscriber shall not be liable for unauthorized use or other breach of this License by an Authorized User provided that the Subscriber did not cause, condone, consent to, or knowingly assist in such breach, or, after becoming aware of the occurrence of a breach, failed to take reasonable steps to prevent the continuation of such breach. Subject to the foregoing, the Subscriber shall hold Begell House, Inc. harmless from and against any and all liabilities, damages, judgments, settlements, losses, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, experts' fees, and court costs for Begell House, Inc.'s defense of indemnified claims) incurred by reason of any claim asserted by third parties against Begell House, Inc. arising out of or resulting from any unauthorized use of the content from Online Journals by the Subscriber or Authorized Users in violation of this License, or any violation of any third-party's rights by the Subscriber or Authorized Users, including, but not limited to, infringement of copyright.

#### 11. General

- a. Begell House, Inc. may assign this License to its successors, subsidiaries, or assigns. This License may not be assigned by the Subscriber except with the prior written consent of Begell House, Inc., which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- b. All notices required or which may be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sent in any manner requiring a signed and dated receipt or equivalent record of delivery, to the address of the party set forth in Section I of this License or to such other address or attention of such other person as a party may from time to time designate by notice given pursuant this provision. A notice shall be deemed given and effective upon the date of receipt as so recorded and in the absence of such record it shall be presumed to have been received five (5) days after dispatch.
- c. Neither party shall be deemed in breach or default of this License to the extent that performance of its obligations or attempts to effect cure are delayed or prevented by reason of any natural disaster, accident, civil disorder, act of terrorism, war, government restriction, shortage of materials or supplies, or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of such party.
- d. The provisions of paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of this License shall survive any expiration or termination of this License.
- e. This License shall be construed and interpreted pursuant to the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts wholly entered into and performed in the State of New York, excluding that body of law dealing with conflict of laws. Any legal action, suit or proceeding arising out of or relating to this License or the breach hereof shall be instituted in a court of competent jurisdiction in New York County in the State of New York and each party hereby consents and submits to the personal jurisdiction of such court, waives any objection to venue in such court, and consents to the service of process by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, at the last known address of such party.
- f. This License constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior oral and written understandings between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The headings used in this License are for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing the terms of this License. No modification, amendment, or waiver of any provision of this

License shall be valid unless in writing and signed by both parties. The failure of either party to require performance; or to claim a breach, of any provision of this License by the other shall not be construed as a waiver of such performance at any subsequent time or a waiver of any subsequent breach of such provision or any other provision of this License.

\_\_\_\_\_

Please read the Terms and Conditions in Section II. By signing below you certify that you have read and agree to abide by all such Terms and Conditions and you certify that you are authorized to sign this License on behalf of the Subscribing Institution named in Section I.

Authorized Signature:					
rint Name:					
itle:					
ate:					

Please mail the completed and signed License to:

**Begell House, Inc.** 50 Cross Highway Redding, CT 06896

http://www.begellhouse.com Telephone: (203) 938-1300 Fax: (203) 938-1304